

ALLERGENS

Where a drink/ingredient is marked "NO" in this table, it means the allergen is not present. There may still be traces of an allergen in the drink/ingredient, due to potential cross contamination, which may occur in-store or during the external manufacturing process of an ingredient.

'YES' - AN ALLERGEN IS PRESENT

'MAY' - THERE MAYBE CROSS CONTAMINATION IN THE MANUFACTURING PROCESS

COLD DRINKS with ALL TOPPINGS ADDED	GLUTEN	WHEAT	CRUSTACEAN	EGG	FISH	MOLLUSC	MILK	PEANUT	COFFEE	SOY	TREE NUTS	ALMOND	BRAZIL NUT	CASHEW	HAZELNUT	MACADAMIA	SESAME	PECAN	PINE NUT	PISTACHIO	WALNUT	LUPIN	ADDED SULPHITES	CAN BE DAIRY FREE w/ Plant Based Milk & NO topping added		
	OVER ICE CLASSICS - COLD BREW - ESPRESSO - ICED TEA	COLD BREW - BLACK	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED COFFEE (COLD BREW) - WHITE		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED LATTE (ESPRESSO SHOT) - WHITE		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED LONG BLACK		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED MOCHA		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
ICED TEA - PEACH		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED TEA - LEMON LYCHEE		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED TEA - ORANGE		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED TEA - STRAWBERRY		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED TEA - RASPBERRY		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
ICED TEA - PEPPERMINT	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
OVER ICE FLAVOURED - COLD BREW - WATER BASED	CARAMEL	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
	SALTED CARAMEL	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
	IRISH NUT	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	MAY	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
	COCONUT	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
	MATCHA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
ESPRESSO CHILLERS	VERY VANILLA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	CRÈME BRULEE	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	MUDSLIDE MOCHA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	SALTED CARAMEL	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	VOLTAGE	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	MOCHA JAVA VOLTAGE	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	CARAMEL VOLTAGE	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	CHOC MACADAMIA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	CHOC RASPBERRY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	MARBLE MOCHA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	MOCHA BERRY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	SWISS ORANGE MOCHA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO

The information above is based on the standard recipe using full cream milk. Allergens may change based on customer milk choice.

ALLERGENS

Where a drink/ingredient is marked “NO” in this table, it means the allergen is not present. There may still be traces of an allergen in the drink/ingredient, due to potential cross contamination, which may occur in-store or during the external manufacturing process of an ingredient.

‘YES’ - AN ALLERGEN IS PRESENT

‘MAY’ - THERE MAYBE CROSS CONTAMINATION IN THE MANUFACTURING PROCESS

COLD DRINKS with ALL TOPPINGS ADDED	GLUTEN	WHEAT	CRUSTACEAN	EGG	FISH	MOLLUSC	MILK	PEANUT	COFFEE	SOY	TREE NUTS	ALMOND	BRAZIL NUT	CASHEW	HAZELNUT	MACADAMIA	SESAME	PECAN	PINE NUT	PISTACHIO	WALNUT	LUPIN	ADDED SULPHITES	CAN BE DAIRY FREE w/ Plant Based Milk & NO topping added			
	BITS & PIECES, SPECIALTY CHILLERS	ORIGINAL ICED CHOC	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
OREO		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	YES	MAY	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO		
OREO - MINT		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	YES	MAY	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
OREO - SALTED CARAMEL		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	YES	MAY	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
ROCKY ROAD		NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
KIT KAT® CLASSIC		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
KIT KAT® MINT		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
KIT KAT® GOLD		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
MATCHA		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
CHAI TEA		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
CLASSIC TIM TAM®		YES	YES	NO	MAY	NO	YES	MAY	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
STRAWBERRIES N CREAM		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
CHOC BERRY		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
CHOC MINT		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
WHITE ICED CHOC		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
ITALIAN SODAS	ALL FLAVOURS	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES		
FRUIT CHILLERS	MANGO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	STRAWBERRY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	MIXED BERRY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	PASSIONFRUIT	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	LEMON	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
MILKSHAKE	VANILLA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	STRAWBERRY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	CARAMEL	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	CHOCOLATE	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	BANANA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
REDUCED SUGAR CHILLERS	LIGHT VANILLA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	LIGHT CHOCOLATE	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	LIGHT VERY VANILLA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	LIGHT MOCHA	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	

The information above is based on the standard recipe using full cream milk. Allergens may change based on customer milk choice.

ALLERGENS

Where a drink/ingredient is marked “NO” in this table, it means the allergen is not present. There may still be traces of an allergen in the drink/ingredient, due to potential cross contamination, which may occur in-store or during the external manufacturing process of an ingredient.

‘YES’ - AN ALLERGEN IS PRESENT

‘MAY’ - WARNING THERE MAYBE CROSS CONTAMINATION IN THE MANUFACTURING PROCESS

‘YES’ - CAN BE MADE AS A GLUTEN FREE OPTION WITHOUT TOPPINGS (Marshmallows)

HOT DRINKS with ALL TOPPINGS ADDED		GLUTEN	CAN BE GLUTEN FREE w/ NO MARSHMALLOWS	WHEAT	CRUSTACEAN	EGG	FISH	MOLLUSC	MILK	PEANUT	COFFEE	SOY	TREE NUTS	ALMOND	BRAZIL NUT	CASHEW	HAZELNUT	MACADAMIA	SESAME	PECAN	PINE NUT	PISTACHIO	WALNUT	LUPIN	ADDED SULPHITES	CAN BE DAIRY FREE w/ Plant Based Milk & NO topping added			
COFFEE CLASSICS - HOUSE BLND - SEB - GLORIOUS - NICARAGUA - SINGLE 'O'	CAPPUCCINO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES		
	CAFÉ LATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	FLAT WHITE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	PICCOLO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	MACCHIATO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	LONG BLACK	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES
	LONG MACCHIATO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	MATCHA LATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	ESPRESSO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	FILTER	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
SPECIALITY HOT DRINKS	CARAMELATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	WHITE CHOC MOCHA	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	CAFÉ MOCHA	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	MOCHA TRUFFLE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	CRÈME BRÛLÉE LATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	SALTED CARAMEL LATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	IRISH NUT CRÈME	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	VERY VANILLA LATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	CHAI TEA LATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	MARBLE MOCHA	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	CHOC MACADAMIA LATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
	CHOC RASPBERRY LATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
MOCHA CARAMELATTE	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
HOT CHOCOLATE	SIGNATURE HOT CHOC	YES	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	WHITE CHOCOLATE	YES	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
	CREAMY HOT CHOC	YES	YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	
HOT TEA	SELECTION OF HOT TEAS	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES		
JUNIOR	BABYCINO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	MINICINO - CARAMEL	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	MINICINO - STRAWBERRY	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	
	MINICINO - VANILLA	NO	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	NO	NO	MAY	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	

The information above is based on the standard recipe using full cream milk. Allergens may change based on customer milk choice.